

No. 13,727

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

CONSOLIDATED FLOWER SHIPMENTS, INC.—  
BAY AREA,

*Petitioner,*

VS.

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD and AIRBORNE  
FLOWER AND FREIGHT TRAFFIC, INC.,

*Respondents.*

BRIEF IN BEHALF OF PETITIONER.

ANTONIO J. GAUDIO,  
305 Linden Avenue, South San Francisco, California,  
*Attorney for Petitioner.*

FILED

FEB 1 1954

PAUL P. O'BRIEN  
CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Opening statement .....	1
Statement of the case and questions involved on review.....	4
Specifications of error.....	11
Argument and authority.....	12
I. The findings and conclusions of the board that Bay Area has held itself out and continues to hold itself out to the public as a common carrier for compensation or hire and is an air carrier, as defined in §1(2) of the act, and is engaged indirectly in the transportation of property by air, are erroneous .....	12
II. The order of the board, dated February 5, 1953, entered herein, order No. E7139, is void for uncertainty in that it is not definitive of the acts, conduct and practices allegedly investing common carrier status on petitioner as to which it should cease and desist.....	22
III. The respondent board abused its discretion under §1005(d) of the Civil Aeronautics Act in failing, neglecting or refusing to stay its order under review during the pendency of an investigation in the renewal of Part 296 of its Economic Regulations, assigned Docket No. 5947, and the determination of an application for an exemption order of petitioners pending therein.....	29
Conclusion .....	33

## Table of Authorities Cited

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Ace High Dresses v. J. C. Trucking Co., 122 Connecticut	578 13
Air Freight Forwarder, 9 C.A.B. 473.....	32
Illinois etc. Co. v. State Public Utilities Commission, 245 U.S. 493 .....	25 25
National Labor Relations Board v. Express Publishing Co., 213 U.S. 426 .....	25 25
Northeastern Lines Inc., 11 M.C.C. 179.....	13
N. S. Craig, Contract Carrier Application, 31 M.C.C. 705...	15, 16
Pacific Coast Wholesalers Association, et al. v. United States, 338 U.S. 689.....	18, 21, 22, 27
Producers Trans. Co. v. Railroad Commission, 251 U.S. 228	13
Transportation Activities of M.T.Co. of Illinois, 52 M.C.C. 33 .....	14, 15
<b>Statutes</b>	
Agricultural Code of the State of California, Section 1190 et seq. ....	2, 7
Civil Aeronautics Act of 1938, as amended, 52 Stat. 973 (49 U.S.C. 401):	
Section 1(2) .....	10, 11, 12
Section 1(20) and (21).....	10
Section 106(a) and (b).....	2, 10, 26
Sections 205(a), 1002(b), 1002(c).....	2
Section 401(a) .....	2, 3, 21, 23, 24, 28, 29
Section 1005(d) .....	11, 12, 29
Interstate Commerce Act, Section 402(c).....	32

No. 13,727
